

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS**  
**BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING**  
**DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT**  
**Orders served from 12/07/2020 through 12/11/2020**

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Dentistry</b> Colleen Bess DeLacy, D.D.S. Lexington, MI	2901018603	01/09/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Alcohol Related Conviction; Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Dentistry</b> Shevata Kaul, D.D.S. Shelby Twp, MI	2901019232	01/09/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Dentistry</b> Rami Khalil, D.D.S. Northville, MI	2901022252	01/09/2021 Fine Imposed	Criminal Conviction; Lack of Good Moral Character
<b>Nursing</b> Nicole Susan Genereaux, R.N. a/k/a Nicole Susan Haring Interlochen, MI	4704298077	12/10/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> Clayton Charles Glassco, R.N. Rochester, MI	4704298209	12/04/2020 Summary Suspension	Criminal Conviction
<b>Nursing</b> Joni Lea Hershberger, R.N. Zeeland, MI	4704317288	12/10/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> Kimberly Ann Hess, R.N. Mount Pleasant, MI	4704197397	12/04/2020 Summary Suspension	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Nursing</b> Eileen Jean Roscoe, R.N. Coloma, MI	4704149469	01/09/2021 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Order Violation

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> Heather Renee Watts, R.N. South Lyon, MI	4704246590	01/09/2021 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Drug and Alcohol Related Conviction; Drug Diversion; Failure to Report or Comply; Lack of Good Moral Character
<b>Osteopathic Medicine Surgery</b> Peter Richard Pashley, D.O. Marine City, MI	5101013427	01/02/2021 Fine Imposed	Order Violation
<b>Osteopathic Medicine Surgery</b> Ronald J Rasansky, D.O. Madison Heights, MI	5101006638	01/02/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Osteopathic Medicine Surgery</b> Stephen Michael Swetech, D.O. Clinton Township, MI	5101009509	01/02/2021 Fine Imposed; Limited/Restricted	Negligence
<b>Osteopathic Medicine Surgery</b> April Bleshenski Tyler, D.O. Fenton, MI	5101011859	12/03/2020 Voluntarily Surrendered	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply
<b>Pharmacy</b> Blooms Pharmacy LLC, Livonia, MI	5301011056	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Ali Hussein Cheaito, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	5302039728	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Ikenna Fortunatus Duru, R.Ph. West Bloomfield, MI	5302034336	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Brian Gene Dziesinski, R.Ph. Lincoln, MI	5302029010	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> Penny Lee Elmer, Ph.T. Ltd. Oxford, MI	5353008613	12/08/2020 Summary Suspension	Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Order Violation; Substance Use Disorder

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Pharmacy</b> Express Discount Pharmacy LLC, Detroit, MI	5301011289, 5315089598 CS License	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Keith James Haddix, Jr., R.Ph. Grosse Ile, MI	5302023034	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Incompetence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Judy Doreen Henderson, M.D. Niles, MI	5315029056 CS License	12/09/2020 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Nazar G Mansoor, R.Ph. Bloomfield Hills, MI	5302021880	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed	Negligence
<b>Pharmacy</b> Marley Drug Inc, Winston Salem, NC	5301011297	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Munif Nasser Mawri, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	5302033297	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Gregory James Metternich, R.Ph. Ada, MI	5302027766	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> Michigan Medical Equipment, Inc., Livonia, MI	5306006095	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Technical Violation of the PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Larry H Reid, D.O. Oak Park, MI	5315170272 CS License	12/09/2020 Fine Imposed; Revoked; Summary Suspension Dissolved	Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> Nathan Robert Sauvola, Ph.T. Grand Blanc, MI	5303025690	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Incompetence

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Pharmacy</b> Abdulla Mohamed Shariff, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	5302033266	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed	Negligence
<b>Pharmacy</b> Oliver Pegheleh Takuh, R.Ph. Portage, MI	5302041103	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed; Reprimanded	Negligence
<b>Pharmacy</b> Xavier Jamal Tato, R.Ph. Saline, MI	5302032333	12/09/2020 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Allison Sue Thomas, M.D. Battle Creek, MI	5315097718 CS License	12/09/2020 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> United RX, Detroit, MI	5301010401, 5315064453 CS License	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed	Technical Violation of Article 7
<b>Pharmacy</b> US Healthcare Supply LLC, Milford, NJ	5306003772	12/09/2020 Fine Imposed; Voluntarily Surrendered	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Benjamin Ross Van Guilder, R.Ph. Iron Mountain, MI	5302037007	01/08/2021 Fine Imposed	Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Physicians Assistant</b> James C Knight, P.A. Bay City, MI	5601001002	12/07/2020 Fine Imposed; Voluntarily Surrendered	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Physicians Assistant</b> Todd Martin Kreykes, P.A. South Boardman, MI	5601002729	01/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Physicians Assistant</b> Nicholas Clay Vance, P.A. Pecks Mill, WV	5601006965	01/06/2021 Fine Imposed	Alcohol Related Conviction; Failure to Report or Comply; Sister State Disciplinary Action

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Physicians Assistant</b> David Herbert Wilkins, P.A. Muskegon, MI	5601002156	01/06/2021 Fine Imposed; Probation	Drug Diversion; Negligence-Incompetence; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Social Work</b> Thea G Matthews, L.L.M.S.W. Rochester, MI	6801102547	12/04/2020 Summary Suspension	Sexual Misconduct; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Social Work</b> Amy Anne Trebilcock, L.B.S.W. Scottville, MI	6802057599	12/07/2020 Probation; Reinstatement Granted	Requirements Met

Date Submitted: 01/14/2021

\*\*Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review.

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at [www.michigan.gov/miplus](http://www.michigan.gov/miplus)

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a License website, please visit the LARA FOIA Process website: [www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA](http://www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA)

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website: [www.michigan.gov/bpl](http://www.michigan.gov/bpl)